MINUTES

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY
MORENO VALLEY COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
CITY AS SUCCESSOR AGENCY FOR THE
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF
THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY
MORENO VALLEY HOUSING AUTHORITY
AND UTILITIES COMMISSION

SPECIAL JOINT STUDY SESSION - 6:00 PM July 1, 2014

CALL TO ORDER

The Special Joint Meeting of the City Council of the City of Moreno Valley, Moreno Valley Community Services District, City as Successor Agency for the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley, Moreno Valley Housing Authority, and Utilities Commission was called to order at 6:00 p.m. by Mayor Jesse Molina in the Council Chamber located at 14177 Frederick Street.

Mayor Jesse Molina announced that the City Council receives a separate stipend for CSD meetings.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Pledge of Allegiance was led by Mayor Molina.

INVOCATION - Council Member Richard A. Stewart

ROLL CALL

Council:

Victoria Baca Mayor Pro Tem
Yxstian Gutierrez Council Member
Jesse L. Molina Council Member
George Price Council Member
Richard A. Stewart Council Member

Staff:

Jane Halstead City Clerk
Suzanne Bryant City Attorney
Michelle Dawson City Manager

Ahmad Ansari Public Works Director
Tom DeSantis Assistant City Manager

Utilities Commission:

Pete Bleckert Commissioner
Cliff Cowing Commissioner
Misty Cheng Chairperson
Larry Denman Commissioner
Stephen Lafond Vice Chairperson

PUBLIC COMMENTS ON MATTERS ON THE SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA

Mayor Jesse Molina opened the agenda items for public comments, which were received from Roy Bleckert (Item No. 2), and Tom Jerele Sr. (Item No. 2).

SPECIAL ORDER OF BUSINESS

1 SWEARING-IN OF UTILITIES COMMISSION (City Clerk Department) v

City Clerk Jane Halstead swore in Utility Commissioners:

Pete Bleckert, Cliff Cowing, Misty Cheng, Larry Denman and Stephen Lafond.

Recess;

Reconvened

2 DISCUSSION BETWEEN CITY COUNCIL AND UTILITIES COMMISSION REGARDING AMENDMENT TO THE ELECTRIC RATES FOR MORENO VALLEY UTILITY

(Report of: Public Works Department)

The item will be forwarded to the Utilities Commission, then to a Council study session and for Council's approval.

- 3 PRIVATE DRAINAGE CHANNEL ADVISORY PROGRAM UPDATE (Report of: Public Works Department)
- 4 CITY COUNCIL REQUESTS AND COMMUNICATIONS

Council requested to discuss at a future study session reinstating Sister Cities program, implementing award program for maintaining properties, and eliminating blight including trash bags.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to conduct, the meeting was adjourned at 5:59 p.m. by <u>unanimous informal consent.</u>

Submitted by:

Jane Halstead, City Clerk, CMC
Secretary, Moreno Valley Community Services District
Secretary, City as Successor Agency for the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley
Secretary, Moreno Valley Housing Authority